

Ronald B. Salem, Pharm.D. Councilman, At-Large Group 2 Office (904) 255-5216 Fax (904) 255-5230 E-Mail: rsalem@coi.net

117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425 Jacksonville, FL 32202

TDD: (904) 255-5200

March 12, 2024

MEMORANDUM

TO: City Council Members and Staff

FR: Ronald B. Salem, Pharm. D., President

Jacksonville City Council

RE: Amended Memorandum Special Committee on Homelessness and Affordable Housing

The City Council has consistently and clearly identified homelessness as an issue of significant concern and importance to the Council and the Jacksonville community. Coordination with our community and its stakeholders in identifying the needs of our current homeless population and opportunities for diversion and homelessness prevention is key to developing solutions. As Council President, I am committed to ensuring this remains a priority of the Council during my tenure.

Therefore, I am hereby creating a Special Committee of the City Council on Homelessness and Affordable Housing to address the following questions/matters:

- 1. Identify the various types/categories of homeless persons, the specific needs of those persons, the services necessary to address their particular needs, and the costs per individual (per year) to meet those needs. This would include a survey of what other local government entities and agencies are doing to address the needs of the homeless in their communities.
- 2. Identify the current, unmet needs of the Duval County homeless population and any gaps in existing programs, initiatives and services (including affordable housing) targeting homelessness and homelessness prevention.
- 3. Identify funding sources, both public and private, to assist in the provision of appropriate services for the Duval County homeless population and make recommendations on how those funding sources would be administered and how they could be leveraged for additional dollars.

This Special Committee on Homelessness and Affordable Housing should consider the recent work and recommendations of the Special Committee on Critical Quality of Life Issues' Homelessness and Affordable Housing working groups, may seek advice from both public and private subject matter experts, and should encourage maximum public participation in its work.

I would like to thank Council Member Joe Carlucci for chairing this Special Committee.

Members:

Council Member Joe Carlucci, Chair Council Member Ken Amaro, Vice Chair Council Member Raul Arias Council Member Jimmy Peluso Council Member Chris Miller

Deadline:

The Special Committee of the City Council to address Homelessness and Affordable Housing is tasked to report its findings and recommendations on these matters on or before May 1, 2024.

Thank you to each of the Council Members and the staff who have made the commitment to serve on this important committee.

Cc: Council Members and Staff
Margaret "Peggy" Sidman, Director/Council Secretary
Merriane Lahmeur, Chief, Legislative Services Division
Yvonne Mitchell, Chief, Administrative Services Division
Jeff Clements, Chief, Research Division
Teresa Eichner, Chief, Public Information
CITYC@COJ.NET
Mayor's Office

Electronic Notice Kiosk – 1st Floor City Hall Public Notice System – City Council Web Page Media Box File Copy